UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

YIELD ESTIMATION COMPARISON
OF HARUM MANIS BASED ON SAVI
COEFFICIENT VARIATION INDEX

IFFAH HIDAYATI BT MD ABDUL RAHMAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

January 2018



DECLARATION

I declare that the work on this project /dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. The project/ dissertation are original
and it is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as

referenced work.

In the event that my project / dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned
above, I voluntary waive the right of conferment of my Degree of Bachelor in
Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours) and agree be subjected to the disciplinary

rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Student : Iftah Hidayati bt Md. Abdul Rahman

Student’s D No : 2014484504

Faculty : Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Programme : Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour)

Code Programme : AP220
Project Title : Yield Estimation Comparison of Harum Manis based on SAVI

Coefficient Variation Index

Signature : Q}S&
Date : g;)OQ ) ;\0\6

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student’s work and found that they are in accordance
with the rules and regulations of the Department and University and fulfills the
requirements for the award of the Degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and

Geomatics (Honour).

Name of Supervisor : Ashnita binti Rahim

Signature

Date ¢ 5/ Q—/ 10lg

11



ABSTRACT

Harum manis mango (MA 128) is one of the fruits that has high economic demand and
potential for Malaysia export business. Because of the growing demand of Harum
Manis mango, crop yield estimation is necessary. Such estimation can warn the decision
makers about potential reduction in crop yields and allow timely import and export
decision. Remote sensing data has the potential and capability to provide spatial
information for large scale plantation. Compared to ground data, remote sensing offers
a simpler way of yield estimation by using satellite image. In remote sensing, the
appearance of soil background may influence the Harum Manis tree reflection.
Choosing the right vegetation index can decrease the effect of soil background. The
relevant of this research is to apply the use of remote sensing in the determination of
Harum Manis yield. This research will be using Soil Adjusted Vegetation Index (SAVT)
to reduce the appearance of soil background. Choosing the right density coefficient of
SAVI is necessary for estimating crop yield. The aim of this study is to determine the
best density coefficient of SAVI for estimating the yield of Harum Manis. The study
arca of this research 1s at Harum Manis plantation in Pusat Kecemerlangan Harum
Manis Bukit Bintang, Perlis. The data of SPOT-6 satellite image with 6 meter resolution
and field yield data of Harum Manis is used in this study. Processing is carried out using
ERDAS Imagine software. This research method utilizes SAVI transformation with
denstty coefticient L-0, L-0.5 and L-1. Regression analysis is done in order to analyze
the relationship between cach density coefficient with the yield of Harum Manis. The
relationship was used to estimate the yield of Harum Manis over the study area for year
2016.

1il



TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGE
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS i
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENT v
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF PLATES xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Research Background 1
1.2 Research Gap 2
1.3 Problem Statement 6
1.4 Aim 7
1.5 Objectives 7
1.6 Research Questions )
1.7 Proposed Methodology 8
1.8 Study Area 10
1.9 Data Collection 11
1.10 Data Processing 11
1.11 Expected Outcome 12
1.12 Significance of Study 13
1.13 Summary 14
1.13.1 Chapter 1 14
1.13.2  Chapter 2 14
1.13.3  Chapter 3 14
1.13.4  Chapter 4 15
1.13.5  Chapter 5 15



3.6
3.9

3.5.4 Process of Soil Adjusted Vegetation Index (SAVI)

Extraction
3.5.5 Regression Analysis
Map Production

Yield Estimation Accuracy

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
43
4.4

4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8
4.9

Introduction
Geometrical Correction
Subset by Block

SAVI Calculation

44.1 SAVIL-0
4.4.2 SAVIL-0.5
443 SAVIL-1
Mean Value of SAVI based on Coefticient for each Block
Correlation analysis between yield and SAVI transformation result
4.6.1 SAVIL-0
46.2 SAVIL-0.5
463 SAVIL-I

Analysis of Regression Value

Map of Harum Manis plantation based on each SAVI coefficient

Yield Estimation Accuracy

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1

Introduction

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Vil

44
46
47
48

49
49

53
53
55
56
37
58
58
59
60
61
61
65

66
66
66
67

68

70

49
51



	YIELD ESTIMATION COMPARISONOF HARUM MANIS BASED ON SAVICOEFFICIENT VARIATION INDEX
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Research Gap
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim
	1.5 Objectives
	1.6 Research Questions
	1.7 Proposed Methodology
	1.8 Study Area
	1.9 Data Collection
	1.10 Data Processing
	1.11 Expected Outcome
	1.12 Significance of Study
	1.13.1 Chapter 1
	1.13.2 Chapter 2
	1.13.3 Chapter 3
	1.13.4 Chapter 4
	1.13.5 Chapter 5



	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Mango
	2.3 Description of Harum Manis Mango (MAI 28)
	2.4 Soils and Climate
	2.5 Planting
	2.6 The Need for Yield Estimation
	2.7 Remote Sensing Technology
	2.8 Specification of SPOT-6
	2.8.1 SPOT-6 Satellite Sensor Specifications

	2.9 Pre-processing of Satellite Image
	2.10 Geometrical Correction
	2.10.1 Image-to-image Geo-correction 24

	2.11 Vegetation Index
	2.11.1 Soil Adjusted Vegetation Indices (SAVI)

	2.12 Regression Analysis


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Flow Chart of Methodology
	3.3 Project Planning
	3.3.1 Study Area
	3.3.2 Research Tools & Instruments

	3.4 Data Acquisition
	3.4.1 Satellite Image: SPOT-6
	3.4.2 Field Data of Harum Manis Yield
	3.4.3 Block Plantation Map
	3.4.4 Checklist of Data

	3.5 Data Processing
	3.5.1 Image Pre-processing
	3.5.2 Geometrical Correction of SPOT-6
	3.5.3 Subset ofSatellite Image by Block
	3.5.4 Process of Soil Adjusted Vegetation Index (SAVI)Extraction
	3.5.5 Regression Analysis

	3.6 Map Production
	3.7 Yield Estimation Accuracy



	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Geometrical Correction
	4.3 Subset by Block
	4.4 SAVI Calculation
	4.4.1 SAVlL-0
	4.4.2 SAVI L-0.5
	4.4.3 SAVI L-1

	4.5 Mean Value of SAVI based on Coefficient for each Block
	4.6 Correlation analysis between yield and SAVI transformation result
	4.6.1 SAVlL-0
	4.6.2 SAVI L-0.5
	4.6.3 SAVI L-1

	4.7 Analysis of Regression Value
	4.8 Map ofHarum Manis plantation based on each SAVI coefficient
	4.9 Yield Estimation Accuracy


