UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

YIELD ESTIMATION COMPARISON OF HARUM MANIS BASED ON SAVI COEFFICIENT VARIATION INDEX

IFFAH HIDAYATI BT MD ABDUL RAHMAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)**

Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

January 2018

DECLARATION

I declare that the work on this project /dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. The project/ dissertation are original and it is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work.

In the event that my project / dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntary waive the right of conferment of my Degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours) and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Student

: Iffah Hidayati bt Md. Abdul Rahman

Student's ID No

: 2014484504

Faculty

: Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Programme

: Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour)

Code Programme

: AP220

Project Title

: Yield Estimation Comparison of Harum Manis based on SAVI

Coefficient Variation Index

Signature

Date

: 05/00/2018

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student's work and found that they are in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Department and University and fulfills the requirements for the award of the Degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour).

Name of Supervisor : Ashnita binti Rahim

Signature

Date

ABSTRACT

Harum manis mango (MA 128) is one of the fruits that has high economic demand and potential for Malaysia export business. Because of the growing demand of Harum Manis mango, crop yield estimation is necessary. Such estimation can warn the decision makers about potential reduction in crop yields and allow timely import and export decision. Remote sensing data has the potential and capability to provide spatial information for large scale plantation. Compared to ground data, remote sensing offers a simpler way of yield estimation by using satellite image. In remote sensing, the appearance of soil background may influence the Harum Manis tree reflection. Choosing the right vegetation index can decrease the effect of soil background. The relevant of this research is to apply the use of remote sensing in the determination of Harum Manis yield. This research will be using Soil Adjusted Vegetation Index (SAVI) to reduce the appearance of soil background. Choosing the right density coefficient of SAVI is necessary for estimating crop yield. The aim of this study is to determine the best density coefficient of SAVI for estimating the yield of Harum Manis. The study area of this research is at Harum Manis plantation in Pusat Kecemerlangan Harum Manis Bukit Bintang, Perlis. The data of SPOT-6 satellite image with 6 meter resolution and field yield data of Harum Manis is used in this study. Processing is carried out using ERDAS Imagine software. This research method utilizes SAVI transformation with density coefficient L-0, L-0.5 and L-1. Regression analysis is done in order to analyze the relationship between each density coefficient with the yield of Harum Manis. The relationship was used to estimate the yield of Harum Manis over the study area for year 2016.

TABLE OF CONTENT

			PAGE	
CONF	i			
AUTH	ii			
ABST	iii			
ACKN	iv			
TABL	v			
LIST	viii			
LIST	ix			
LIST	xi xii			
LIST				
СНАР	TER ONE	: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Researc	h Background	1	
1.2	Researc	h Gap	2	
1.3	Problem	Statement	6	
1.4	Aim		7	
1.5	Objectiv	Objectives		
1.6	Researc	Research Questions		
1.7	Propose	Proposed Methodology		
1.8	Study A	Study Area		
1.9	Data Co	Data Collection		
1.10	Data Pro	ocessing	11	
1.11	Expecte	d Outcome	12	
1.12	Signific	ance of Study	13	
1.13	Summai	14		
	1.13.1	Chapter 1	14	
	1.13.2	Chapter 2	14	
	1.13.3	Chapter 3	14	
	1.13.4	Chapter 4	15	
	1.13.5	Chapter 5	15	

	3.5.4	Process of Soil Adjusted Vegetation Index (SAVI)		
		Extraction	44	
	3.5.5	Regression Analysis	46	
3.6	Map I	Map Production		
3.7	Yield Estimation Accuracy			
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS				
4.1	Introduction			
4.2	Geometrical Correction			49
4.3	Subset by Block			51
4.4	SAVI	Calculation	53	
	4.4.1	SAVI L-0	53	
	4.4.2	SAVI L-0.5	55	
	4.4.3	SAVI L-1	56	
4.5	Mean	Mean Value of SAVI based on Coefficient for each Block		
4.6	Corre	Correlation analysis between yield and SAVI transformation result		
	4.6.1	SAVI L-0	58	
	4.6.2	SAVI L-0.5	59	
	4.6.3	SAVI L-1	60	
4.7	Analysis of Regression Value			
4.8	Map of Harum Manis plantation based on each SAVI coefficient		61	
4.9	Yield Estimation Accuracy			
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION				
5.1	Introduction			
5.2	Conclusion			
5.3	Recommendation			
REFERENCES				
APPENDICES				